

No. 25-7373

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ATTICUS HEMLOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT, THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Attorneys for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT8

I. Defendant’s Arrest Did Not Violate the Fourth Amendment Under Payton.8

A. The Constructive Entry Doctrine is inconsistent with this Court’s Fourth Amendment precedent.....9

B. Under Payton’s narrow interpretation, Hemlock’s arrest was clearly constitutionally proper. 11

C. Even if this Court were to apply Payton’s broad, constructive entry doctrine, Hemlock’s arrest was still constitutionally proper..... 13

II. Fiona Reiser’s voluntary consent, given as a co-inhabitant with apparent authority over the residence, authorized SA Ristroph’s warrantless search of the closed container, bringing the search within Fourth Amendment bounds. 18

A. Fiona Reiser had the apparent authority to give SA Ristroph consent to search the closed container. 18

i) *The obviousness approach reflects Rodriguez’s foundational principles and should be recognized by this Court. 19*

ii) *It was not objectively obvious that Ms. Reiser lacked authority over the cardboard box; therefore, the search of the box was valid under the obviousness approach..... 20*

iii) *Even if this Court were to apply the ambiguousness approach, SA Ristroph’s search of the closed container was still valid. 22*

B. Nothing in Ms. Reiser’s consent limited SA Ristroph’s authority to search the closed box, and the scope of her consent therefore encompassed the container at issue.23

III. Rule 806 of the Federal Rules of Evidence forbids the use of extrinsic evidence of specific acts to impeach Ms. Copperhead’s character for truthfulness, notwithstanding her unavailability to testify at trial.24

A. The plain language of Rules 806 is unambiguous and leaves no room for interpretation to expand the scope of Rule 806.....27

B. Even if this Court permitted extrinsic evidence to impeach Ms. Copperhead’s character for truthfulness, the proposed evidence is inadmissible under Rule 806 because it is not probative to Ms. Copperhead’s character for truthfulness at the time she made the statement.

29

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318, 347–51 (2001).....	14
<i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	18
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	31
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	15
<i>Ewolski v. City of Brunswick</i> , 287 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	15
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	29
<i>Gaddis v. DeMattei</i> , 30 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2022)	14, 17
<i>GE v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	34
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	24, 25
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002)	15, 17
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	14
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	25
<i>United States v. Al-Azzawy</i> , 784 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016)	16, 20
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 934 F.2d 837 (7th Cir. 1991).....	30, 32
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Fultz</i> , 146 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Jerez</i> , 108 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Lemmons</i> , 282 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897(1984)	15
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 872 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Melgar</i> , 227 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 466 U.S. 544 (1980).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , No. 24-2013, 2025 LEXIS, 148730 (10th Cir. June 16, 2025) ..	31, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	29
<i>United States v. Saada</i> , 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000).....	30, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Saadeh</i> , 61 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	15
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 4 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(5)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1201(d).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 608 advisory committee's note to 1972 amendment31
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b) (Notes of Advisory Committee on Proposed Rules)31

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 40134
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b)30, 31
Fed. R. Evid. 806.....30, 31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV13
